

No. 24-13581

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* CLARISSA ZAFIROV,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No: 8:19-cv-01236-KKM-SPF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ANTI-FRAUD COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CLARISSA ZAFIROV AND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Jacklyn DeMar
THE ANTI-FRAUD COALITION
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 296-4826

Claire M. Sylvia
PHILLIPS & COHEN LLP
100 The Embarcadero, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel. (415) 836-9000

David J. Chizewer
Roger A. Lewis
William C. Meyers
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD
55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel. (312) 201-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Anti-Fraud Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FALSE CLAIMS ACT <i>QUI TAM</i> RELATORS ARE PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS ACTING ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE GOVERNMENT AND DO NOT EXERCISE GOVERNMENT POWER.....	4
A. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT CONFIRMS THAT RELATORS ARE PRIVATE ACTORS PURSUING THEIR INDIVIDUAL CASES ON THEIR OWN BEHALF	5
B. PRACTICAL EXPERIENCE WITH THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT OVER THE PAST FOUR DECADES CONFIRMS THAT PRIVATE RELATORS DO NOT POSSESS OR EXERCISE EXECUTIVE POWER	9
1. After Initiation of a <i>Qui Tam</i> Case, a Relator Lacks Control Over the Timing and Pace of the Investigation.....	9
2. If the Government Proceeds With a <i>Qui Tam</i> Case, a Relator Continues as a Party, But Does so as a Private Actor Without Government Power and Subject to Government Control	12
3. If the Government Declines to Intervene, a Relator May Proceed, But Does so as a Private Actor Without Government Power and Subject to Government Control.....	13

II. A *QUI TAM* RELATOR HAS NONE OF THE OTHER HALLMARKS OF HOLDING OFFICE21

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	22, 23
<i>Cho ex rel. States v. Surgery Partners</i> , 30 F.4th 1035 (11th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Cochise Consultancy v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	6, 22
<i>Gose v. Native American Servs. Corp.</i> , 109 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2024).....	17
<i>Graves v. Plaza Med. Ctrs., Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-23382, 2018 WL 3699325 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2018).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	25
<i>In re Commonwealth Cos., Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 518 (8th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>King v. United States Government</i> , 878 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15, 21, 23
<i>Lovoi v. U.S. Dept. of Just.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Lucia v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	10, 22

May v. United States,
 No. 2023-1124, 2023 WL 3836088 (Fed. Cir. June 6, 2023).....21

Medtronic Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
 No. 23-2497-DDC-GEB, 2024 WL 3360500 (D. Kan. July 10, 2024).....16

Morrison v. Olsen,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....24

Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (*en banc*)4

Rockwell Int’l v. United States,
 549 U.S.457 (2007).8

Schaefer v. Fam. Med. Ctrs of S.C.,
 C/A No. 3:18-cv-02775-MBS, 2019 WL 5893632 (D.S.C. Aug. 5, 2019).....10

Schroeder v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
 673 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Kan. 2023)16

Seila Law LLC v. Fin. Prot. Bureau,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020) 2, 10

Siebert v. Gene Sec. Network, Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-01987-JST, 2013 WL 5645309 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2013).....25

State Farm Fire and Cas. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby,
 580 U.S. 26 (2016) 6, 12, 14

Timson v. Sampson,
 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008).....13

United States ex rel. Adams v. Chattanooga Hamilton Cnty. Hosp. Auth.,
 No. 1:21-cv-84, 2024 WL 4784372 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 7, 2024).....5

United States ex rel. Alderson v. Quorum Health Grp, Inc.,
 171 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Fla. 2001)21

United States ex rel. Allen v. Alere Home Monitoring, Inc.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D. Mass. 2019)20

United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
76 F.Supp.3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015)12

United States ex rel. Butler v. Shikara,
No. 20-80483-CV-Middlebrooks, 2024 WL 4354807 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2024) ..5

United States ex rel. Carver v. Physicians Pain Specialists of Ala., P.C.,
No. 22-13608, 2023 WL 4853328 (11th Cir. July 31, 2023)..... 11, 20

United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Inst. for Med. Rsch.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Ill. 1999)5

United States ex rel. Cooley v. Ermi,
No. 1:20-CV-4181-TWT 2024 WL 815514 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 27, 2024).....25

United States ex rel. DeMartino v. Intelligent Decisions, Inc.,
308 F.Supp.2d 1318 (M.D. Fla. 2004)19

United States ex rel. Doe v. Credit Suisse AG,
117 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2024).....20

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U.S. 928 (2009) 6, 7, 18, 20

United States ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp.,
921 F. Supp. 611(W.D. Wis. 1995).....5

United States ex rel. Howard v. Caddell Constr. Co. Inc.,
No. 7:11-CV-270-H-KS, 2018 WL 2291300 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 23, 2018).....16

United States ex rel. Jacobs v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
113 F.4th 1294 (11th Cir. 2024).....14

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.,
9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1140 (1994).....4

United States ex rel. Kolbeck v. Point Blank Sols., Inc.,
444 B.R. 336 (E.D. Va. 2011).....17

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....4

United States ex rel. Lewis v. Walker,
No. 3:06-CV-16 (CDL), 2009 WL 2611522 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 21, 2009).....16

United States ex rel. Macias v. Pacific Health Corp.,
No. CV-12-960 RSWL, 2015 WL 3742467 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2015).....18

United States ex rel. Marcus v. BioTek Labs, LLC,
No. 8:18-cv-2915 WFJ-JSS, 2023 WL 374334 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2023)14

United States ex rel. Mei Ling v. City of Los Angeles,
No. CV 11-974 PSG (JCx), 2020 WL 6150931 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2022)12

United States ex rel. Neher v. NEC Corp.,
11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 7, 17

United States ex rel. Phillips v. Pediatric Servs. of Am., Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 990 (W.D.N.C. 2000)4

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023) 6, 7, 8, 20

United States ex rel. Ruckh v. Salus Rehab. LLC,
963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020)8

United States ex rel. Ryan v. Endo Pharms. Inc.,
Civil Action Nos. 05-3450, 10-2039, 11-7767, 2014 WL 5364908
(E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2014).....11

United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc.,
291 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2017)25

United States ex rel. Sharp v. Consol. Med. Transp.,
No. 96 C 6502, 2001 WL 1035720 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2001).....5

United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002)4

United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....4

United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,
340 U.S. 462 (1951)15

United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech,
703 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ala. 2023)5

United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.,
417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....18

United States ex rel. Zafirov v. Fla. Med. Assocs., LLC,
No. 8:19-cv-01236-KKM-SPF, 2024 WL 4349242
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2024).....13

United States v. Donziger,
38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 22, 23

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1878) 2, 22, 23

United States v. Health Possibilities,
207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....19

United States v. Maurice,
26 F.Cas. 1211 (C.C.D.Va.1823) (No. 15,747) 2, 21

United States v. Physician Surgical Network, Inc.,
No. 6:20-cv-1582-WWB-EJK, 2022 WL 22879207
(M.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2022).....14

United States v. Public Warehousing Co.,
242 F.Supp.3d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2017) 7, 14

United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.,
775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....7

United States v. Weitzel,
246 U.S. 533 (1918)24

Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.,
780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015).....18

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)3, 7

Wichansky v. Zoel Holding Co., Inc.,
No. CV-13-01924-PHX-DGC, 2014 WL 6633513 (D. Ariz. Nov. 24, 2014),
rev'd on other grounds, 702 F. App'x 559 (9th Cir. 2017)14

Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 8, 12, 13, 20

U.S. Constitution

Article II, § 2, cl. 22

Statutes

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 4, 12 Stat. 696, 698 (1863).....5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 101(27)17

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....17

15 U.S.C. § 15.....18

15 U.S.C. § 15a18

18 U.S.C. § 1833(b)25

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-37331

31 U.S.C. § 372921

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... 5, 6, 14, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... 7, 9, 11

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)..... 7, 12

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2).....8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5)..... 15, 23

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3).....15

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... 14, 23

31 U.S.C. § 3730(f).....6

31 U.S.C. § 37339

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....18

Federal Debt Collection Procedure, 28 U.S.C.A. §§ 3001, 320220

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Appellant, *United States ex rel. 84Partners LLC v. General Dynamics Elec. Boat*, No. 21-13673, Dkt. 29 (11th Cir. Jan. 20, 2022), ECF No. 298

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Appellant, *United States ex rel. Ruckh v. Salus Rehab.*, No. 18-10500 (11th Cir. July 20, 2018), ECF No. 44.....8

Danielle L. Trostorff, Unallowable Costs Under the False Claims Act: When to Hold and When to Fold, Health Care Compliance Association, COMPLIANCE TODAY, Vol. 10, No. 5, May 2008, available at <https://www.bakerdonelson.com/files/Compliance-Volume-10.pdf>.19

Jonathan Cone, et al., Negotiating False Claims Act Settlements, WEST BRIEFING PAPERS, No. 14-3, Feb. 2014, available at <https://www.crowell.com/a/web/nj3Q1bkUUy5DU3niu6NwDP/4TtkHV/negotiating-false-claims-act-settlements.pdf>19

Mot. to Quash Subpoena Duces Tecum by United States, Ex. F at 1-2, *Schaefer v. Fam. Med. Ctrs of S.C.*, C/A No. 3:18-cv-02775-MBS., Dkt. No.196-611

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)22

S.Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)11

Rules

Eleventh Circuit Rule of Procedure 26.1-1C-1

11th Cir. R. 46-3, Admission for Particular Proceeding.....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2517

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)17

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5);.....27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)27

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....17

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 600.524

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(a).....24

45 C.F.R. § 2.1, *et seq.*.....15

Treatises

6A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and
Procedure § 1545 (2d ed.1990)7
